

Tata Teleservices (Maharashtra) Limited

October 09, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	1,070.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Assigned
Long-term bank facilities	20.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	1,341.50 (Reduced from 2,411.50)	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Short-term bank facilities	20.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Commercial paper	7,500.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Reaffirmation of ratings assigned to bank facilities and instruments of TATA Teleservices (Maharashtra) Limited (TTML) primarily factors continuation of strong support expected from TATA Sons Private Limited (TATA Sons, the holding company). Until June 2019, TATA Sons infused ₹46,595 crore in the TATA Tele Business Services (TTBS)² and continues to issue a support letter to the company, indicating that it will take necessary financial actions to organise for any shortfall in liquidity during the period of 12 months from the balance sheet date. Ratings also factor improvement in operating income by ~9.75% to ₹1,308 crore in FY25 (refers to April 01 to March 31), while the profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxes (PBILDT) margin remained stable at 43.83% (PY: 44.41%). Going forward, CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) expects growth in topline and expansion of PBILDT due to small and medium enterprises (SMEs) increasingly adopting cloud-based solutions, as businesses go digital.

However, rating strengths are tempered by a highly leveraged position with debt repayment falling due in FY26. Ratings further remain underpinned by regulatory changes, intense competition and technology risks associated with the industry and capital-intensive operations. Thus, continued support from TATA Sons and the company's ability to improve its financial risk profile, while rationalising its debt levels will remain a key rating monitorable.

CareEdge Ratings takes cognisance of end of the four-year moratorium on adjusted gross revenue (AGR) related liabilities. These AGR dues is to be paid in six annual instalments starting from March 31, 2026. On October 19, 2021, TTBS opted for moratorium of AGR dues under the telecom reform package provided by Department of Telecommunications (DoT) to telecom companies on October 14, 2021. TTBS provided for entire pending dues, including accrued interest, where the provision created were transferred to borrowings as deferred payment liability, totalling at ₹19,256 crore as on March 31, 2025 (₹3,636 crore in TTML and ₹15,620 crore in TATA Teleservices Limited [TTSL]).

TTBS and major telecommunication service providers (TSPs) filed a curative petition with the Hon'ble Supreme Court's (SC) order for rectifying computational errors and erroneous disallowances in liabilities claimed by the DoT. CareEdge Ratings notes that this petition was rejected by the SC in September 2024. The company and other TSPs filed a writ petition on May 17, 2025, seeking direction to DoT to consider and act on the company's pending representation seeking waiver of interest, penalty and interest on penalty forming major part of AGR dues. However, the SC dismissed the writ petition on May 19, 2025. TTBS pursuing other remedies for relief of AGR dues with other telcos, the outcome of this will remain monitorable.

The SC held that license fee paid by telecom companies will be treated as capital expenditure and not revenue expenditure, implying that license fees paid will be a depreciable asset, compared to being treated as an operating expense. Adverse financial impact of the judgement will be a key rating monitorable.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Significant turnaround in the operational and financial performance of TTML, with improvement in profitability.
- Debt to earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, and amortisation (EBIDTA) below 3.5x on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Change in the stance of TATA Sons, resulting in a lack of financial support to TTML.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

- Dilution in controlling stake by TATA Sons.
- Substantial deterioration in the credit profile of TATA Sons.

Analytical approach:

Standalone; factoring in operational and financial linkages with the holding company TATA Sons, which is integral to TTML's operations.

Ratings centrally derive comfort from the holding company's support, which is clearly articulated and demonstrated by the support letter issued by TATA Sons, indicating that it will take all necessary financial actions for shortfall in liquidity that may arise to meet the company's financial obligations and the timely payment of debt for ensuing 12 months. CareEdge Ratings has applied parent notch up framework to arrive at the ratings of TTML.

Outlook: Stable

The Stable outlook factors in expected stability in the company's financial and operational performance, considering increasing data requirements by enterprises due to operations rapidly moving towards cloud-based solutions as businesses move away from on-premises solutions. The outlook factors in support letter issued by TATA Sons and past track record of support from TATA Sons, ensuring timely servicing of the company's debt obligations.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:**Key strengths****Entity integral to the TATA group**

TTBS marked the foray of the TATA Group in the telecom sector. Both companies have been continuously receiving financial and managerial support from TATA Sons, which has infused ₹46,595 crore in TTBS to fund losses, debt repayments, and for capital expenditure (capex) and has provided for DoT obligations in its annual accounts. TTML's board comprises senior members from the TATA group, lending management strength and business-specific expertise to the company. TTML's ratings centrally derive comfort from the support of TATA Sons to arrange for meeting shortfalls in liquidity. Despite the available support, the entity has been meeting its liquidity on its own, without further fresh infusion of funds from promoters since June 2019, by mobilising resources at competitive interest rates.

Key weaknesses**Moderate financial risk profile**

TTML financial performance remained stable in FY24 with an increase of 9.75% in the total operating income (TOI) and stable PBILDT margin at 43.83% (PY: 44.41%) in FY25. The company continues to remain focused on small and medium enterprise segment. Considering TTBS' wide optical fibre network of 132,000 km, and a strong brand presence, its enterprise business is expected to grow.

While the company continues to report losses after taxes, considering high finance costs of ₹1,694 crore in FY24 (PY: ₹1,622 crore), majority (60% of total finance cost in FY24) of which, are non-cash in nature, including interest on liability component of compound financial instruments and interest on deferred payment liabilities. Hence, the company's ability to improve its profitability while scaling up operations remain a key monitorable.

Highly leveraged capital structure

TTML's capital structure continues to remain highly leveraged, with a total debt of ₹20,415 crore (including rupee term loans, commercial paper, financial lease obligations, deferred payment liabilities and the accrued interest on debt instruments as on March 31, 2025). The company's long-term debt majorly increased due to accrual of interest on liability of compound financial instruments and deferred payment liabilities. TTML has significant repayments falling due in FY26.

The highly leveraged position, and high losses incurred, continue to adversely impact the company's net worth, leading to weak debt coverage indicators and capital structure. Thus, support from the parent TATA Sons will remain crucial to meet timely debt servicing, regulatory payouts, and operational deficiencies.

Highly competitive nature and technology risk associated with the industry and capital-intensive operations

Apart from existing broadband internet and wireless internet service providers, TTML continues to face competition from existing telecommunication companies providing similar services at competitive rates. Predatory pricing by new entrants in the broadband segment may adversely impact the company's market share. As the company is engaged in managed network services as well,

it faces intense competition from established large-scale and small-scale tech companies entering the space. Fixed broadband providers are investing in technologies that offer faster broadband services. Changes in technology may impact broadband industry operations, as witnessed in the telecom industry. Rolling out a fixed broadband network requires significant capital investments over time. This involves designing a network, where last-mile connectivity is to be established. As a result, the service provider must incur ongoing operational expenditure (opex) or capex.

Liquidity: Adequate

TTML had free liquidity balance of ₹100 crore as on March 31, 2025. TTML has unissued commercial papers (CPs) of ₹ 6,510 crore as of September 2025, which provides adequate liquidity to refinance existing debt and meet shortfalls in liquidity. Being part of the TATA Group, TTML enjoys substantial financial flexibility, characterised by demonstrated continued support from TATA Sons. The company obtained a support letter from TATA Sons, indicating that it will take necessary financial actions to organise for shortfall in liquidity for 12 months from the balance sheet date.

Assumptions/Covenants

Name of Instrument – Term Loans	Detailed Explanation
A. Financial covenants	Not applicable
B. Non-financial covenants	1) TATA Sons and its affiliates will hold a minimum of 51% unencumbered voting equity stake in the company throughout the tenor of the facility. 2) TATA Sons and its affiliates will retain management control of the company throughout the tenor of the facility.

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: TTSL remains committed to a holistic and integrated approach towards adopting ESG principles in its businesses and has members in the Board of Directors (BoD) with expertise in ESG. The company provides its employees and associates with safe, healthy, and fair working conditions. The company continually works with its vendors and suppliers to reduce environmental impacts of sourcing and has clauses on sustainable sourcing and green initiatives in its procurement policy.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Factoring Linkages Parent Sub JV Group](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Service Sector Companies](#)

[Infrastructure Sector Ratings](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Telecommunication	Telecommunication	Telecom - services	Telecom - cellular & fixed line services

Incorporated on March 13, 1995, as Hughes Ispat Limited, TTML was acquired by the TATA group in December 2002. In 2016, TTML issued non-cumulative redeemable preference shares to TTSL, which entitled TTSL to additional voting rights of 26.26%, due to which, TTML became a subsidiary of TTSL. As on March 31, 2025, TTSL (the holding company) owns a 48.30% (74.36% voting rights) of the company's paid-up equity share capital and TATA Sons (the ultimate holding company) owns 19.58%. TTML is engaged in providing wireline voice and data services and managed network services to its customers under the common brand 'TATA Tele Business Services', with TTSL. The company holds a unified license in Maharashtra and Goa, and an Internet Service Provider (ISP) Category-A license and provides telecommunication and network services to its customers in Maharashtra and Goa.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)
Total operating income	1,191.18	1,308.04

PBILDT	529.23	573.36
PAT	(1,228.44)	(1,275.32)
Overall gearing (times)	NM	NM
Interest coverage (times)	0.33	0.34

A: Audited NM: Not meaningful; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	INE517B14AB4	16-Nov-24	7.90	18-Nov-25	105.00	CARE A1+
	INE517B14AB4	16-Nov-24	7.90	18-Nov-25	750.00	CARE A1+
	INE517B14AF5	15-Sep-25	6.25	10-Dec-25	135.00	CARE A1+
	Proposed				6510.00	CARE A1+
Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft			-	-	20.00	CARE AA-; Stable
LT/ST Fund-based/non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC		-	-	-	1341.50	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+
Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee		-	-	-	20.00	CARE A1+
Term Loan-Long Term		-	-	11-08-2028	1070.00	CARE AA-; Stable

Commercial Paper outstanding as on September 30, 2025

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (30-Jun-22)
2	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	ST	20.00	CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (27-Jun-25)	1)CARE A1+ (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE A1+ (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE A1+ (30-Jun-22)
3	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	ST	7500.00	CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (27-Jun-25)	1)CARE A1+ (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE A1+ (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE A1+ (30-Jun-22)
4	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (30-Jun-22)
5	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC	LT/ST	1341.50	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+	1)CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+ (27-Jun-25)	1)CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+ (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+ (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+ (30-Jun-22)
6	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (30-Jun-22)
7	Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft	LT	20.00	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable (27-Jun-25)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (28-Jun-24)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (29-Jun-23)	1)CARE AA-; Stable (30-Jun-22)
8	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	1070.00	CARE AA-; Stable				

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft	Simple
3	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-EPC / PCFC / FBP / FBD / WCDL / OD / BG / SBLC	Simple
4	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	Simple
5	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Rajashree Murkute Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6837 4474 E-mail: rajashree.murkute@careedge.in
Relationship Contact Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in	Maulesh Desai Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-79-4026 5656 E-mail: maulesh.desai@careedge.in
	Prasanna Krishnan Lakshmi Kumar Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452014 E-mail: prasanna.krishnan@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**